

144104, 14-3589(CON),
14-3607(CON), 14-4129(CON), 14-4130(CON), 14-4131(CON), 14-4132(CON), 14-4135(CON),
14-4136(CON), 14-4137(CON), 14-4138(CON), 14-4139(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SAKWE BALINTULO, as personal representative of SABA BALINTULO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO., INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,
Defendants-Movants,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**JOINT BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION**

KEITH R. HUMMEL
TEENA-ANN V. SANKOORIKAL
JAMES E. CANNING
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
International Business Machines
Corporation*

JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
– and –
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Ford Motor Company*

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.,

Defendant.

LUNGISILE NTZEBESA, DOROTHY MOLEFI, TOZAMILE BOTHA, MNCEKELELI HENYN SIMANGENTLOKO, SAMUEL ZOYISILE MALI, MSITHELI WELLINGTON NONYUKELA, MPUMELELO CILIBE, WILLIAM DANIEL PETERS, JAMES MICHAEL TAMBOER, NONKULULEKO SYLVIA NGCAKA, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, NOTHINI BETTY DYONASHE, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, MIRRIAM MZAMO, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, LESIBA KEKANA, DENNIS VINCENT FREDERI BRUTUS, MARK FRANSCH, ELSIE GISHI, THOBILE SIKANI, REUBEN MPHELA, CATHERINE MLANGENI, ARCHINGTON MADONDO, MICHAEL MBELE, THULANI NUNU, MAMOSADI MLANGENI, THANDIWE SHEZI, SAKWE BALINTULO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

SIGQIBO MPENDULO, NYAMEKA GONIWE, THEMBA MEQUBELA, ANDILE MFINGWANA, F. J. DLEVU, unlawfully detained and tortured during period 1964/4, LWAZI PUMELELA KUBUKELI, unlawfully forced to flee into exile in 1985, FRANK BROWN, P. J. OLAYI, SYLVIA BROWN, H. DURHAM, M.D., WELLINGTON BANINZI GAMAGU, Violations of Pass Laws, unlawful detention 1981/1983, torture subjected to discriminatory labor practices 1981, HERMINA DIGWAMAJE, SAKWE BALINTULO KHULUMANI,

Plaintiffs,

HANS LANGFORD PHIRI,

ADR Provider-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Original Complaints, <i>Sosa</i> , And First Motion To Dismiss	4
B. This Court’s First Decision On Appeal.....	6
C. Remand To The District Court.....	7
D. Interlocutory Appeal And Intervening Decisions Of This Court And The Supreme Court	9
E. This Court’s Decision In This Case (<i>Balintulo</i>).....	11
F. The Decisions Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND WAS PROPERLY DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE ATS’S TERRITORIALITY AND MENS REA REQUIREMENTS	24
A. Plaintiffs Must Plausibly Allege The Companies Committed “Relevant Conduct” Within The United States For The Purpose Of Facilitating The Apartheid Regime’s Human Rights Abuses.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Any “Relevant Conduct” Within The United States.....	28
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege U.S.-Based Acts Intended To Facilitate The Apartheid Regime’s International Crimes.....	38
1. <i>Plaintiffs Must Plausibly Allege That The Companies Specifically Intended To Further The Human Rights Violations They Are Alleged To Have Aided And Abetted</i>	38
2. <i>Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Ford U.S.-Based Conduct Done For The Purpose Of Facilitating International Crimes</i>	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. <i>Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege IBM U.S.-Based Conduct Done For The Purpose Of Facilitating International Crimes</i>	42
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE CORPORATIONS MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER THE ATS	47
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Kiobel I</i> Remains The Law Of This Circuit	47
B. <i>Kiobel I</i> Correctly Holds That ATS Liability Is Limited To The Natural Persons Responsible For The Alleged International Human Rights Violations	51
1. <i>The Question Of Corporate ATS Liability Is Determined With Reference To International Human Rights Law, Which Does Not Recognize Corporate Liability</i>	51
2. <i>There Is No Basis For Corporate ATS Liability In Federal Common Law</i>	54
III. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THERE IS NO AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Al-Assad</i> , 2013 WL 4401831 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2013).....	24
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23, 24, 40
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Ben-Haim v. Neeman</i> , 543 F. App'x 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	22, 54
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014).....	48, 51
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	54, 55
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	49
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	53
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>In Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	46
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	passim
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....	48, 58
<i>John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Krishanti v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2014 WL 1669873 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2014).....	37
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	50, 51
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	56, 57, 58
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	22, 50, 55
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Mwangi v. Bush</i> , 2013 WL 3155018 (E.D. Ky. June 18, 2013)	25
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-A, Appeal Judgment (ICTY Feb. 28, 2013).....	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-T, Decision on Motion for Reconsideration (ICTY Mar. 20, 2014).....	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, Appeal Judgement (ICTY Jan. 23, 2014).....	29
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)	37
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (1984).....	57
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C. Mass. 1822)	59
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute)	1, 3, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (Torture Victim Protection Act).....	22, 56
28 U.S.C. § 2109	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	12, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	57
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	57
